2019. The Group does not intend to adopt the standard before its effective date.

38 SUNAC CHINA HOLDINGS LIMITED
2018 Interim Report

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)
For the six months ended 30 June 2018

4 Changes in accounting policies

(A) The interim financial information for six months ended 30 June 2017 was prepared in accordance with HKAS 18

and HKAS 11. Subsequently, the Group elected to early adopt HKFRS 15 for its annual report for the year ended 31

December 2017 and elected to apply the modified retrospective approach. As a result of this change in the Group’s

accounting policies, the corresponding amounts recognised in the interim condensed consolidated statements of

comprehensive income and change in equity for the six months ended 30 June 2017 were restated accordingly. The

impact on the Group’s interim financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2017 by the application of HKFRS

15 is as follows:

Six months ended 30 June 2017

As previously

stated

Effects of the

adoption of

HKFRS 15 Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of

 Comprehensive Income (extract)

Revenue 13,332,544 1,442,563 14,775,107

Cost of sales (10,716,609) (773,796) (11,490,405)

Other income and gains 4,512,679 (230,256) 4,282,423

Other expenses and losses (1,352,140) 14,391 (1,337,749)

Share of post-tax losses of associates and

 joint ventures accounted for using the equity method, net (397,157) 220,204 (176,953)

Income tax expenses (394,653) (312,940) (707,593)

Profit/(loss) for the year

 – Attributable to owners of the Company 1,300,070 340,895 1,640,965

 – Attributable to other non-controlling interests (37,876) 19,271 (18,605)

39SUNAC CHINA HOLDINGS LIMITED
2018 Interim Report

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)
For the six months ended 30 June 2018

4 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

(B) HKFRS 9 – IMPACT OF ADOPTION

 HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and measurement of financial

assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and hedge

accounting.

 The adoption of HKFRS 9 from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the